



Safety Data Sheet

24 Hour Emergency Phone Numbers
Medical/Poison Control:
In U.S.: Call 1-800-222-1222

Outside U.S.: Call your local poison control center

Transportation/National Response Center:

1-800-535-5053

1-352-323-3500

NOTE: The National Response Center emergency numbers to be used only in the event of chemical emergencies involving a spill, leak, fire, exposure or accident involving chemicals.

IMPORTANT: Provide this information to employees, customers, and users of this product. Read this SDS before handling or disposing of this product. This product is covered by the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard and this document has been prepared in accordance with requirements of this standard. All abbreviated terms used in this SDS are further described in Section 16.

1. Identification

Product Name:	Drydex Spackling Paste	Revision Date:	4/12/2022
Product UPC Number:	070798113480, 070798123458, 070798123281, 070798123304, 070798123472, 070798123489	Supersedes Date:	12/29/2021
Manufacturer:	DAP Global Inc. 2400 Boston Street Suite 200 Baltimore, MD 21224-4723 888-327-8477 (non - emergency matters) SDS Coordinator: MSDS@dap.com Emergency Telephone: Transportation: 1-800-535 -5053 1-352-323-3500 Poison Control: 1-800-222-1222	Product Use/Class:	Spackling Compound
		SDS No:	1042001
		Preparer:	Regulatory and Environmental Affairs

2. Hazards Identification

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW: Under normal use conditions, this product is not expected to cause adverse health effects. Product dust may be irritating to eyes, skin and respiratory system. Removal of this product after use or by dry sanding will generate dust and exposure to this dust may be irritating to the eyes, ears, nose and mouth.

GHS Classification

Carc. 1A

Symbol(s) of Product**Signal Word**

Danger

Possible Hazards

69% of the mixture consists of ingredients of unknown acute toxicity

GHS HAZARD STATEMENTS

Carcinogenicity, category 1A H350 May cause cancer.

GHS LABEL PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

P201 Obtain special instructions before use.
 P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.
 P308+P313 IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.
 P405 Store locked up.
 P501 Dispose of contents/container.

3. Composition/Information on Ingredients

<u>Chemical Name</u>	<u>CAS-No.</u>	<u>Wt. %</u>	<u>GHS Symbols</u>	<u>GHS Statements</u>
Limestone	1317-65-3	60-80	No Information	No Information
Attapulgite	12174-11-7	0.5-1.5	GHS07-GHS08	H332-351
Quartz	14808-60-7	0.1-1.0	GHS07-GHS08	H332-350-370-372

The text for GHS Hazard Statements shown above (if any) is given in the "Other information" Section.

4. First-aid Measures

FIRST AID - INHALATION: If you experience difficulty in breathing, leave the area to obtain fresh air. If continued difficulty is experienced, get medical attention immediately.

FIRST AID - SKIN CONTACT: Wash skin with soap and water for 15 minutes. Get medical aid if symptoms persist.

FIRST AID - EYE CONTACT: In case of contact, immediately flush eyes with large quantities of water for at least 15 minutes until irritation subsides. Get medical attention immediately.

FIRST AID - INGESTION: If swallowed, DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING. Get medical attention immediately.

5. Fire-fighting Measures

UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARDS: No Information

SPECIAL FIREFIGHTING PROCEDURES: Wear self-contained breathing apparatus pressure-demand (NIOSH approved or equivalent) and full protective gear. Use water spray to cool exposed surfaces.

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: Alcohol Foam, Carbon Dioxide, Dry Chemical, Foam, Water Spray or Fog, Water

6. Accidental Release Measures

ENVIRONMENTAL MEASURES: No Information

STEPS TO BE TAKEN IF MATERIAL IS RELEASED OR SPILLED: In case of spillage, absorb with inert material and dispose of in accordance with applicable regulations.

7. Handling and Storage

HANDLING: KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN! DO NOT TAKE INTERNALLY. Use only with adequate ventilation. Ensure fresh air entry during application and drying. Do not breathe dust. Removal of this product after use will result in the generation of Dust. If dry-sanded, exposure to dust may result in the build-up of material in eyes, ears, nose, and mouth which may cause irritation. While dry sanding, use of a NIOSH-approved dust mask is recommended. Wash thoroughly after handling.

STORAGE: Avoid excessive heat and freezing. Do not store at temperatures above 120 °F (49 °C). Store away from caustics and oxidizers. Keep containers tightly closed.

8. Exposure Controls/Personal Protection

Ingredients with Occupational Exposure Limits

<u>Chemical Name</u>	<u>ACGIH TLV-TWA</u>	<u>ACGIH-TLV STEL</u>	<u>OSHA PEL-TWA</u>	<u>OSHA PEL-CEILING</u>
Limestone	N.E.	N.E.	15 mg/m ³ TWA total dust, 5 mg/m ³ TWA respirable fraction	N.E.
Attapulgite	N.E.	N.E.	N.E.	N.E.
Quartz	0.025 mg/m ³ TWA respirable particulate matter	N.E.	50 µg/m ³ TWA Respirable crystalline silica	N.E.

Further Advice: MEL = Maximum Exposure Limit OES = Occupational Exposure Standard SUP = Supplier's Recommendation
Sk = Skin Sensitizer N.E. = Not Established

Personal Protection



RESPIRATORY PROTECTION: When concentrations exceed the exposure limits specified, use of a NIOSH-approved dust, mist and fume respirator is recommended. Where the protection factor of the respirator may be exceeded, use of a full facepiece, supplied air, or Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) may be necessary. If concentrations exceed the exposure limits specified, use of a NIOSH-approved supplied air respirator is recommended. Where the protection factor is exceeded, use of a Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) may be necessary. Use an approved NIOSH/OSHA respirator if dry sanded. National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) has recommended that the permissible exposure limit be changed to 50 micrograms respirable free silica per cubic meter of air (0.05 mg/m³) as determined by a full shift sample up to 10-hour work shift. A respiratory protection program that meets the OSHA 1910.134 and ANSI Z88.2 requirements must be followed whenever workplace conditions warrant a respirator's use.



SKIN PROTECTION: Wear protective gloves.



EYE PROTECTION: Safety glasses with side-shields.



OTHER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT: Not required under normal use.



HYGIENIC PRACTICES: Remove and wash contaminated clothing before re-use.

9. Physical and Chemical Properties

Appearance:	Pink	Physical State:	Paste
Odor:	Slight	Odor Threshold:	Not Established
Density, g/cm³:	1.87 - 1.89	pH:	Between 7.0 and 12.0
Freeze Point, °C:	Not Established	Viscosity (mPa.s):	Not Established
Solubility in Water:	Not Established	Partition Coeff., n-octanol/water:	Not Established
Decomposition Temperature, °C:	Not Established	Explosive Limits, %:	N.E. - N.E.
Boiling Range, °C:	100 - 100	Auto-Ignition Temperature, °C	Not Established
Minimum Flash Point, °C:	100	Vapor Pressure, mmHg:	Not Established
Evaporation Rate:	Slower Than n-Butyl Acetate	Flash Method:	Seta Closed Cup
Vapor Density:	Heavier Than Air	Flammability, NFPA:	Non-Flammable
Combustible Dust:	Does not support combustion		

(See "Other information" Section for abbreviation legend)

(If product is an aerosol, the flash point stated above is that of the propellant.)

10. Stability and Reactivity

STABILITY: Stable under normal conditions.

CONDITIONS TO AVOID: Do not breathe dust. Avoid dust formation in confined areas. Excessive heat and freezing.

INCOMPATIBILITY: Incompatible with strong bases and oxidizing agents.

HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS: Above 1450 degree C: SO₂ and CaO.

11. Toxicological Information

EFFECT OF OVEREXPOSURE - INHALATION: Prolonged, repeated, or high exposures may cause irritation to the respiratory tract (nose, mouth, mucous membranes). Dust from dry sanding may cause eye, skin, nose, throat and respiratory tract irritation.

EFFECT OF OVEREXPOSURE - SKIN CONTACT: Under normal use conditions, this product is not expected to cause adverse health effects. Prolonged or repeated contact with skin may cause mild irritation.

EFFECT OF OVEREXPOSURE - EYE CONTACT: Under normal use conditions, this product is not expected to cause adverse health effects. Direct eye contact may cause irritation. May cause eye irritation.

EFFECT OF OVEREXPOSURE - INGESTION: Under normal use conditions, this product is not expected to cause adverse health effects. Single dose oral toxicity is very low. Amounts ingested incidental to industrial handling are not likely to cause injury; however, ingestion of large amounts may cause injury. Ingestion may result in obstruction when material hardens.

CARCINOGENICITY: No Information

EFFECT OF OVEREXPOSURE - CHRONIC HAZARDS: The International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) has determined that crystalline silica in the form of quartz or cristobalite that is inhaled from occupational sources is carcinogenic to humans (Group 1- carcinogenic to humans). Refer to IARC Monograph 68, Silica, Some Silicates and Organic Fibres (published in June 1997) in conjunction with the use of these materials. The National Toxicology Program (NTP) classifies respirable crystalline silica as "known to be a human carcinogen". Refer to the 9th Report on Carcinogens (2000). The American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) classifies crystalline silica, quartz, as a suspected human carcinogen (Group A2). Breathing dust containing respirable crystalline silica may not cause noticeable injury or illness even though permanent lung damage may be occurring. Inhalation of dust may have the following serious chronic health effects: Excessive inhalation of respirable dust can cause pneumoconiosis, a respiratory disease, which can result in delayed, progressive, disabling and sometimes fatal lung injury. Symptoms include cough, shortness of breath, wheezing, non-specific chest illness and reduced pulmonary function. Smoking exacerbates this disease. Individuals with pneumoconiosis are predisposed to develop tuberculosis. There is some evidence that breathing respirable crystalline silica or the disease silicosis is associated with an increased incidence of significant disease endpoints such as scleroderma (an immune system disorder manifested by fibrosis of the lungs, skin and other internal organs) and kidney disease. Prolonged or repeated inhalation of dust may cause lung damage. Constituents of this product include crystalline silica which, if inhalable, may cause silicosis, a form of progressive pulmonary fibrosis. Inhalable crystalline silica is listed by IARC as a group I carcinogen (lung) based on sufficient evidence in occupationally exposed humans and sufficient evidence in animals. Crystalline silica is also listed by the NTP as a known human carcinogen. Constituents may also contain asbestiform or non-asbestiform tremolite or other silicates as impurities, and above de minimus exposure to these impurities in inhalable form may be carcinogenic or cause other serious lung problems.

PRIMARY ROUTE(S) OF ENTRY: Skin Contact, Inhalation, Eye Contact

Acute Toxicity Values

The acute effects of this product have not been tested. Data on individual components are tabulated below

<u>CAS-No.</u>	<u>Chemical Name</u>	<u>Oral LD50</u>	<u>Dermal LD50</u>	<u>Vapor LC50</u>
1317-65-3	Limestone	6450 mg/kg Rat	N.I.	N.I.
12174-11-7	Attapulgit	N.I.	N.I.	20 mg/kg
14808-60-7	Quartz	N.I.	N.I.	N.I.

N.I. = No Information

12. Ecological Information

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: Ecological injuries are not known or expected under normal use.

13. Disposal Information

DISPOSAL INFORMATION: This product does not meet the definition of a hazardous waste according to U.S. EPA Hazardous Waste Management Regulation, 40 CFR Section 261. Dispose as hazardous waste according to all local, state, federal and provincial regulations. State and Local regulations/restrictions are complex and may differ from Federal regulations. Responsibility for proper waste disposal is with the owner of the waste.

STEPS TO BE TAKEN IF MATERIAL IS RELEASED OR SPILLED: In case of spillage, absorb with inert material and dispose of in accordance with applicable regulations.

14. Transport Information

DOT UN/NA Number: N.A.
DOT Proper Shipping Name: Not Regulated
DOT Technical Name: N.A.
DOT Hazard Class: N.A.
Hazard SubClass: N.A.
Packing Group: N.A.

15. Regulatory Information**U.S. Federal Regulations:****CERCLA - SARA Hazard Category**

This product has been reviewed according to the EPA 'Hazard Categories' promulgated under Sections 311 and 312 of the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA Title III) and is considered, under applicable definitions, to meet the following categories:

Carcinogenicity

SARA SECTION 313:

This product contains the following substances subject to the reporting requirements of Section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act of 1986 and 40 CFR part 372:

No SARA 313 components exist in this product.

TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL ACT:

All ingredients in this product are either on TSCA inventory list, or otherwise exempt.

This product contains the following chemical substances subject to the reporting requirements of TSCA 12(B) if exported from the United States:

No TSCA 12(b) components exist in this product.

16. Other Information

Revision Date: 4/11/2022 **Supersedes Date:** 12/29/2021

Reason for revision: Substance Hazard Threshold % Changed
 Substance Regulatory CAS Number Changed
 Substance Hazardous Flag Changed
 Substance and/or Product Properties Changed in Section(s):
 01 - Product Information

Datasheet produced by: Regulatory Department

HMIS Ratings:

Health:	Flammability:	Reactivity:	Personal Protection:
2*	0	0	X

VOC Less Water Less Exempt Solvent, g/L: 43.6

VOC Material, g/L: 25

VOC as Defined by California Consumer Product Regulation, Wt/Wt%: 0.34

VOC Actual, Wt/Wt%: 1.4

Text for GHS Hazard Statements shown in Section 3 describing each ingredient:

H332	Harmful if inhaled.
H350	May cause cancer.
H351	Suspected of causing cancer.
H370	Causes damage to organs . Classified Category 1 Substances that produced significant toxicity in humans and evidence to produce significant toxicity with single exposure. Cell death, adverse change in biochemistry, haematology or urinalysis parameters, Central or peripheral nervous system and effects senses. multifocal or diffuse necrosis, fibrosis or granuloma formation in organs.
H372	Causes damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.

Icons for GHS Pictograms shown in Section 3 describing each ingredient:

GHS07



GHS08



Legend: N.A. - Not Applicable, N.E. - Not Established, N.D. - Not Determined

DAP believes the data and statements contained herein are accurate as of the date hereof. They are offered in good faith as typical values and not as a product specification. NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WITH REGARD TO THE INFORMATION HEREIN PROVIDED OR THE PRODUCT TO WHICH THE INFORMATION REFERS. Since this document is intended only as a guide to the appropriate use and precautionary handling of the referenced product by a properly trained person, it is therefore the responsibility of the user to (i) review the recommendations with due consideration for the specific context of the intended use and (ii) determine if they are appropriate.

	HDS	Números telefónicos de emergencia las 24 horas Emergencias médicas/Control de Toxicología: En EEUU.: Llame 1-800-222-1222 Fuera de los EE.UU.: Llame al Centro de Control de Toxicología local. Transporte/Centro nacional de Respuesta: 1-800-535-5053 1-352-323-3500 NOTA: Los números de emergencia del Centro de Respuesta Nacional sólo se deben usar en caso de emergencias químicas que involucren un derramamiento, incendio, exposición o accidente que tengan que ver con químicos
---	--------------	---

IMPORTANTE: Lea esta hoja de datos de la seguridad de los materiales antes de manipular o desechar este producto, y entregue esta información a los empleados, clientes y usuarios de este producto. Este producto está cubierto por la norma de comunicación de riesgos OSHA, y este documento fue preparado de acuerdo con los requisitos de dicha norma. Todos los términos abreviados utilizados en este documento se describen con más detalles en la sección 16.

1. Identificación del preparado/Empresa

Nombre:	Drydex Spackling Paste	Fecha última revisión:	4/12/2022
Código de Barras del Producto:	070798113480, 070798123458, 070798123281, 070798123304, 070798123472, 070798123489	Reemplaza:	12/29/2021
Fabricante:	DAP Global Inc. 2400 Boston Street Suite 200 Baltimore, MD 21224-4723 888-327-8477 (asuntos de no emergencia)	Product Use/Class:	masilla
		SDS No:	1042001
	Coordinador de HDS: MSDS@dap.com	Preparador:	Reglamentación y Asuntos Ambientales
	Teléfono de Emergencia: Transportacion: 1-800-535 -5053 1-352-323-3500 Poison Control: 1-800-222-1222		

2. Identificación de los Peligros

REPASO DE EMERGENCIA: Bajo condiciones normales de uso no es de esperar que este producto cause efectos adversos sobre la salud. El polvo del producto puede ser irritante para los ojos, la piel y el sistema respiratorio. Retirar este producto después del uso o mediante lijado en seco generará polvo. La exposición a este polvo podría ser irritante para los ojos, oídos, nariz y boca.

Clasificación GHS

Carcinogénesis, categoría 1A

Símbolos de peligro**Palabra de advertencia**

Peligro

Riesgos del preparado

69% De la mezcla consiste de ingredientes de toxicidad aguda desconocida

DECLARACIONES DE PELIGRO GHS

Carcinogénesis, categoría 1A H350 Puede ocasionar cáncer.

GHS etiqueta los consejos de prudencia

P201 Pedir instrucciones especiales antes del uso.
 P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección.
 P308+P313 EN CASO DE exposición manifiesta o presunta: Consultar a un médico.
 P405 Guardar bajo llave.
 P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en ...

3. Composición/Información sobre los componentes

Nombre químico	N°- CAS	Peso %	Símbolo GHS	Declaración GHS
Carbonatodecalcio	1317-65-3	60-80	Sin información	Sin información
Magnesium aluminum silicate	12174-11-7	0.5-1.5	GHS07-GHS08	H332-351
Silicecristalina	14808-60-7	0.1-1.0	GHS07-GHS08	H332-350-370-372

El texto para el SGA Indicaciones de peligro que se muestran arriba (si los hay) se da en la sección de "Otra información".

4. Primeros auxilios

Inhalación: Si experimenta dificultades para respirar, abandone el área para tomar aire fresco. Si continua con dificultades, obtenga atención médica de inmediato.

Contacto con la piel: Lave la piel con agua y jabón durante 15 minutos. Obtenga ayuda médica si los síntomas persisten.

Contacto con los ojos: En caso de contacto, enjuague los ojos de inmediato con grandes cantidades de agua por al menos 15 minutos hasta que la irritación ceda. Obtenga atención médica de inmediato.

Ingestión: Si se traga, NO PROVOQUE EL VÓMITO. Obtenga atención médica de inmediato.

5. Medidas de lucha contra incendios

PELIGROS INUSUALES DE INCENDIO Y EXPLOSIÓN: Sin información

PROCEDIMIENTOS ESPECIALES CONTRA INCENDIOS: Use un aparato para respiración auto-contenida con demanda de presión (aprobado por el Instituto NIOSH o equivalente) y equipo completo de protección. Use rociador de agua para enfriar las superficies expuestas.

Medios de extinción recomendados: Espuma del alcohol, Dióxido de carbono, Sustancias Químicas Secas, Espuma, Spray o Bruma de Agua, Agua

6. Medidas a tomar en caso de vertido accidental

Precauciones para la protección del medio ambiente: Sin información

PASOS QUE HAY QUE TOMAR EN CASO DE QUE EL MATERIAL SEA LIBERADO O DERRAMADO: Sin información

7. Manipulación Y Almacenamiento

Manipulación: ¡MANTENGA LEJOS DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS! NO TOME INTERNAMENTE. Use únicamente con ventilación adecuada. Verifique que haya entrada de aire fresco durante la aplicación y el secado. No respire el polvo. La remoción de este producto después del uso resultará en la generación de polvo. Si se lija en seco, la exposición al polvo podría resultar en la acumulación de material en los ojos, nariz y boca, lo que puede causar irritación. Mientras seca sanding, of a de uso máscara

NIOSH-APROBADO de polvo se recomienda. Lave a fondo después de manipular.

Almacenamiento: Evite el calor y el congelamiento en exceso. No almacene a temperaturas por encima de 120 °F (49 °C). Almacene lejos de sustancias cáusticas y oxidantes. Manténgase el recipiente bien cerrado.

8. Controles de exposición/protección personal

Componentes con límites de exposición

<u>Nombre químico</u>	<u>ACGIH TLV-TWA</u>	<u>ACGIH-TLV STEL</u>	<u>OSHA PEL-TWA</u>	<u>OSHA PEL-CEILING</u>
Carbonatodecalcio	N.E.	N.E.	15 mg/m3 TWA total dust, 5 mg/m3 TWA respirable fraction	N.E.
Magnesium aluminum silicate	N.E.	N.E.	N.E.	N.E.
Silicetristalina	0.025 mg/m3 TWA respirable particulate matter	N.E.	50 µg/m3 TWA Respirable crystalline silica	N.E.

Otros consejos: MEL = Límite de Exposición Máximo OES = Occupational Exposure Standard SUP = Estándar de Exposición Ocupacional Sk = Sensibilización de la Piel NE = No Establecido

Protección personal



Protección respiratoria: Cuando las concentraciones excedan los límites de exposición especificados, se recomienda el uso de un aparato de respiración para polvo, niebla y vapores aprobado por el NIOSH. Cuando el factor de protección del aparato de respiración pueda resultar superado, es posible que sea necesario el uso de un aparato de respiración con pieza facial completa, con suministro de aire o autónomo (SCBA). Si las concentraciones exceden los límites de exposición especificados, se recomienda el uso de un aparato de respiración con suministro de aire aprobado por el NIOSH. Cuando el factor de protección es excedido, puede que sea necesario el uso de un aparato de respiración autónomo (SCBA). Use un respirador aprobado por NIOSH/OSHA si se lija en seco. El Instituto nacional de seguridad y salud ocupacional (NIOSH) ha recomendado que el límite de exposición permitido se cambie a 50 microgramos de sílice respirable libre por metro cúbico de aire (0.05 mg/m3) según lo determine una muestra de un turno completo hasta de 10 horas de trabajo por turno. Se debe seguir un programa de protección respiratoria que cumpla con los requisitos de OSHA 1910.134 y ANSI Z88.2 cada vez que las condiciones del lugar de trabajo exijan el uso de un respirador.



Protección de la piel: Use guantes de protección.



Protección de los ojos: gafas protectoras con cubiertas laterales



Otro equipo de protección personal: no se precisa en el uso normal.



Prácticas de Higiene: Quítese y lave la ropa contaminada antes de reutilizar.

9. Propiedades físicas Y químicas

Apariencia:	Rosa	Estado Físico:	Pasta
Olor:	Leve	Umbral de olor:	No Establecido.
Densidad:	1.87 - 1.89	pH-valor:	Entre 7,0 y 12,0
Freeze Point, °C:	No Establecido.	Viscosidad (mPa.s):	Not Established
Hidrosolubilidad:	No Establecido.	Partition Coeff., n-octanol/water:	No Establecido.
Temperatura de descomposición:	No Establecido.	Límites de explosividad, %:	N.E. - N.E.
Intervalo de punto de ebullición:	100 - 100	Temperatura de autoignición	No Establecido.
Punto de inflamación mínimo, ° C:	100	Presión de vapor, mmHg:	No Establecido.
Velocidad de evaporación:	Más lento Que Acetato de N-butilo	Método Flash:	Seta Cerró Copa
Densidad de vapor:	Más pesado que el Aire	Flammability, NFPA:	No inflamable
Polvo combustible :	No mantiene la combustión		

(Consulte la sección "Información adicional" para la leyenda de la abreviatura)

(Si el producto es un aerosol, el punto de inflamación indicado anteriormente es el del propelente.)

10. Estabilidad Y Reactividad

Estabilidad: Estable en condiciones normales

Condiciones a evitar: No respirar el polvo. Evitar la formación de polvo en áreas restringidas. Calentamiento y congelamiento excesivos.

Incompatibilidades: Incompatible con bases fuertes y agentes oxidantes.

Productos de descomposición peligrosos: Encima de 1450 grados C: SO₂ y CaO.

11. Información toxicológica

Inhalación: Las exposiciones prolongadas, repetidas o elevadas pueden causar irritación de las vías respiratorias (nariz, boca, membranas mucosas). El polvo del lijado en seco podría causar irritación de los ojos, piel, nariz, garganta y tracto respiratorio.

Contacto con la piel: Bajo condiciones normales de uso no es de esperar que este producto cause efectos adversos sobre la salud. El contacto prolongado o repetido con la piel podría causar irritación ligera.

Contacto con los ojos: Bajo condiciones normales de uso no es de esperar que este producto cause efectos adversos sobre la salud. El contacto directo con los ojos puede causar irritación. Podría causar irritación a los ojos.

Ingestión: Bajo condiciones normales de uso no es de esperar que este producto cause efectos adversos sobre la salud. La toxicidad oral con una sola dosis es muy baja. Las cantidades ingeridas incidentales a la manipulación industrial no tienden a causar lesiones; no obstante, la ingestión de grandes cantidades podría causar lesiones. La ingestión podría resultar en obstrucción cuando el material se endurece.

Carcinogénesis: Sin información

PELIGRO DE SALUD CRONICO: La agencia internacional para la investigación del cáncer (IARC, por sus iniciales en inglés) ha determinado que el sílice cristalino en la forma de cuarzo o critobalito que se inhala de fuentes ocupacionales es carcinogénico para los humanos (Grupo 1- carcinogénico para los humanos). Consulte la monografía de la IARC 68, Sílice, ciertos silicatos y fibras orgánicas (publicado en junio 1997) con relación al uso de estos materiales. El Programa de Toxicología Nacional (NTP) clasifica el sílice cristalino respirable como "conocido por ser carcinógeno para los humanos". Consulte el Informe No. 9 sobre Carcinógenos (2000). La conferencia americana de higienistas industriales gubernamentales (ACGIH) clasifica el sílice cristalino, cuarzo, como un carcinógeno potencial para los humanos (Grupo A2). Es posible que respirar polvo que contenga sílice cristalino respirable no cause una lesión o enfermedad notoria aunque podría estar ocurriendo una lesión permanente en los pulmones. La inhalación del polvo podría tener los siguientes efectos crónicos serios: Inhalación excesiva de polvo respirable puede causar neumoconiosis, una enfermedad respiratoria, lo que podría resultar en una lesión retardada, progresiva, discapacitante y algunas veces fatal de los pulmones. Los síntomas incluyen tos, falta de aliento, dificultad para respirar, enfermedad del pecho no específica y función pulmonar reducida. Fumar agrava la enfermedad. Las personas con neumoconiosis están predispuestas a desarrollar tuberculosis. Existe cierta evidencia de que respirar sílice cristalino respirable o que la enfermedad de silicosis está asociada con una mayor incidencia de efectos de enfermedad significativa como escleroderma (un desorden del sistema inmune que se manifiesta por fibrosis de los pulmones, la piel y otros órganos internos) y enfermedad del riñón. La inhalación prolongada o repetida del polvo puede causar daños a los pulmones. Los componentes de este producto incluyen polvo de sílice cristalina que, si se inhala, puede causar silicosis, una forma de fibrosis pulmonar progresiva. La sílice cristalina inhalable está catalogada por la Agencia Internacional para la Investigación del Cáncer (IARC) como carcinógeno del grupo I (pulmón) con base en evidencia suficiente en humanos expuestos ocupacionalmente y evidencia suficiente en animales. La sílice cristalina también figura en la lista del Programa Nacional de Toxicología (NTP) como carcinógeno humano conocido. Los componentes también pueden contener tremolita asbestiforme o no asbestiforme u otros silicatos como impurezas. La exposición a estas impurezas en forma inhalable, por encima del mínimo, puede

ser cancerígena o causar otros problemas pulmonares graves.

PRINCIPAL(ES) VÍA(S) DE ENTRADA: Contacto con la Piel, Aspiración, Ojo el Contacto

Valor de toxicidad aguda

Los efectos agudos de este producto no han sido probados. Los datos sobre los componentes individuales son indicados debajo

<u>N°- CAS</u>	<u>Nombre químico</u>	<u>Oral LD 50</u>	<u>Dérmica LD50</u>	<u>Vapor CL50</u>
1317-65-3	Carbonatodecalcio	6450 mg/kg Rat	N.I.	N.I.
12174-11-7	Magnesium aluminum silicate	N.I.	N.I.	20 mg/kg
14808-60-7	Silicetristalina	N.I.	N.I.	N.I.

N.I. = Sin información

12. Información ecológica

Informacion Ecologica: No se conocen ni esperan daños ecológicos bajo uso normal.

13. Consideraciones sobre la eliminación

Información sobre el desecho: Sin información

PASOS QUE HAY QUE TOMAR EN CASO DE QUE EL MATERIAL SEA LIBERADO O DERRAMADO: Sin información

14. Información relativa al transporte

Nombre UN/NA DOT:	No Aplicable
Nombre apropiado de embarque:	No Regulado.
Nombre técnico:	No Aplicable
Clase de riesgo:	No Aplicable
Subclase de Peligros:	N.A.
Grupo embalaje:	No Aplicable

15. Información reglamentaria

Reglamentos federales de EE.UU.:

Categoría de peligro CERCLA - SARA

Este producto ha sido revisado según las categorías de riesgo de EPA promulgadas según las secciones 311 y 312 de la Ley de enmienda y reautorización de fondos especiales de 1986 (SARA, por sus iniciales en inglés, Título III) y se considera, según las definiciones correspondientes, que cumple con las siguientes categorías:

Carcinogénesis

SARA SECCIÓN 313:

Este producto contiene las siguientes sustancias sujeto a los requisitos de reporte de la sección 313 del título III de la ley SARA de 1986 y 40 CFR parte 372:

No existen componentes Sara 313 en este producto.

LEY DE CONTROL DE SUSTANCIAS TÓXICAS:

Todos ingredientes en este producto son o en lista de inventario de TSCA, o de otro modo exima.

Este producto contiene las siguientes sustancias químicas de acuerdo con los requisitos de reporte de la ley TSCA 12(B) si es exportado desde los Estados Unidos:

No existen componentes TSCA12(b) en este producto .

16. Otras informaciones

Fecha última revisión: 4/11/2022 **Reemplaza:** 12/29/2021
Motivo de la revisión: Substance Hazard Threshold % Changed
 Substance Regulatory CAS Number Changed
 Substance Hazardous Flag Changed
 Cambio en las sustancias y/o propiedades del producto en la(s) sección
 (es):
 01 - Información de Producto

Ficha de Datos de Seguridad producida por: Departamento de Regulación

Clasificaciones HMIS:

Salud:	Inflamabilidad:	Reactividad:	Protección personal :
2*	0	0	X

COV menos agua, menos el solvente exento, g/L: 43.6

COV material, g/L: 25

Según la definición de COV California Reglamento Productos de Consumo, Peso %: 0.34

VOC Actual, Wt/Wt%: 1.4

Los textos con las declaraciones de peligrosidad del GHS se muestran en la sección 3 describiendo cada ingrediente:

H332	Nocivo en caso de inhalación.
H350	Puede provocar cáncer.
H351	Se sospecha que ocasiona cáncer.
H370	Provoca daños en los órganos. Sustancias clasificadas como Categoría 1 que produjeron toxicidad importante en seres humanos y demuestran producir toxicidad importante con una sola exposición. Muerte celular, cambio adverso en la bioquímica, parámetros de hematología o análisis de orina, sistema nervioso central o periférico y efectos en los sentidos, necrosis multifocal o difusa, formación de fibrosis o granulomas en los órganos.
H372	Provoca daños en los órganos tras exposiciones prolongadas o repetidas.

Iconos para pictogramas GHS mostrados en la Sección 3 que describen cada ingrediente:

GHS07



GHS08



Leyenda: N.A. - No Aplicable, N.E. - No Establecido, N.D. - No Determinado

DAP cree los datos y las declaraciones contenidas en el presente documento son correctas a la fecha de creación del mismo. Son ofrecidos en buena fe como valores típicos, más sin embargo podrían no representar especificaciones técnicas del producto. Ninguna GARANTÍA DE COMERCIALIZACIÓN, GARANTÍA DE CORRESPONDENCIA PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR NI CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, ES HECHA NI EXPRESA NI IMPLÍCITAMENTE CON RESPECTO A LA INFORMACIÓN AQUÍ PROVEÍDA O CON RESPECTO AL PRODUCTO AL QUE ESTA.

Dado que este documento está pensado solo como una guía para el apropiado uso y manejo preventivo del producto mencionado, por parte de una persona adecuadamente capacitada, es por lo tanto la responsabilidad del usuario de (i) revisar las recomendaciones con la consideración debida para el contexto específico del uso destinado y (ii) determinar si las mismas son apropiadas.